

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS.

S.I. No. 476 of 2024

CREDIT INSTITUTIONS RESOLUTION FUND LEVY (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2024

S.I. No. 476 of 2024

CREDIT INSTITUTIONS RESOLUTION FUND LEVY (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2024

I, JACK CHAMBERS, Minister for Finance, in exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 15 of the Central Bank and Credit Institutions (Resolution) Act 2011 (No. 27 of 2011), having consulted with the Central Bank of Ireland and the Credit Union Advisory Committee, hereby make the following regulations:

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Credit Institutions Resolution Fund Levy (Amendment) Regulations 2024.

2. The Credit Institutions Resolution Fund Levy Regulations 2012 (S.I. No. 381 of 2012) (amended by the Credit Institutions Resolution Fund Levy (Amendment) Regulations 2023 (S.I. No. 477 of 2023)) are amended –

- (a) in Regulation 2
 - (i) in paragraph (1), by the substitution of the following definition for the definition of "levy period":

" 'levy period' means the period commencing on 1 October 2024 and ending on 30 September 2025.", and

- (ii) in paragraph (3), by the substitution of "30 June 2024" for "30 June 2023",
- (b) in Regulation 3(1), by the substitution of "1 October 2024" for "1 October 2023",
- (c) in Regulation 4(1), by the substitution of "28 February 2025" for "29 February 2024", and
- (d) in Column (3) of the Schedule, opposite Reference Number 5, by the substitution of "0 per cent" for "0.012007" percent".



GIVEN under my Official Seal, 18 September, 2024.

JACK CHAMBERS, Minister for Finance. BAILE ÁTHA CLIATH ARNA FHOILSIÚ AG OIFIG AN tSOLÁTHAIR Le ceannach díreach ó FOILSEACHÁIN RIALTAIS, BÓTHAR BHAILE UÍ BHEOLÁIN, CILL MHAIGHNEANN, BAILE ÁTHA CLIATH 8, D08 XAO6

> Teil: 046 942 3100 r-phost: publications@opw.ie

DUBLIN PUBLISHED BY THE STATIONERY OFFICE To be purchased from GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS, MOUNTSHANNON ROAD, KILMAINHAM, DUBLIN 8, D08 XAO6

> Tel: 046 942 3100 E-mail: publications@opw.ie



€ 1.50

(PRDDF-199) 30. 9/24. Propylon.